
NCAA	Division	1	Colleges	
											

Bates	College		
Lewiston,	Maine													 													
Micaela	Holland	
mholland@bates.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	98.71																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	129.43	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	62.60																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	61.16	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	71.55												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	53.07	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	84.10												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	69.15	
	
Boston	College	
Boston,	MA	
Ben	DeFlavio	
deflavio@bc.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	50.00																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	52.41	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	72.55												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	78.05	
	
Colby	College	
Waterville,	Maine	
Danny	Noyes	
Dwnoyes@colby.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	79.09																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	52.77	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	54.39																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	60.08	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	76.31												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	85.42	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	70.26												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	77.78	
	
Colby	–	Sawyer	College	
New	London,	NH	
Jake	Fisher	
Jake.Fisher@colby-sawyer.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	98.85																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	71.26	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	60.10																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	76.16	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	104.25									Women	FIS	SL	2014:	118.24	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	79.32												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	83.30	
	
Dartmouth	College	
Hanover,	NH	
Peter	Dodge	
Peter.D.Dodge@dartmouth.edu	
John	Dwyer	
John.Dwyer@dartmouth.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	38.77																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	30.73	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	25.98																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	32.49	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	54.28											Women	FIS	SL	2014:	47.50	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	40.49											Women	FIS	SL	2016:	37.81	
	
	
	



Harvard	University	
Cambridge,	MA	
Scott	MacPherson	
russell.macpherson@fas.harvard.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	123.82																Men	FIS	SL	2014:	81.74	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	105.86																Men	FIS	SL	2016:132.76	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	68.54												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	92.58	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	83.74												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	79.77	
	
Middlebury	College	
Middlebury,	VT	
Stever	Bartlett	
ShBartle@middlebury.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	47.72																	Men	FIS	SL	2014:	43.39	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	37.90																	Men	FIS	SL	2016:	41.30	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	82.28											Women	FIS	SL	2014:	55.02	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	55.87											Women	FIS	SL	2016:	60.17	
	
University	of	New	Hampshire														 																	
Durham,	NH	
Brian	Blank	
Brian.Blank@unh.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	36.35																	MenFIS	SL	2014:	41.99	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	39.95																	Men	FIS	SL	2016:	31.31	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	51.67											Women	FIS	SL	2014:	46.96	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	41.71											Women	FIS	SL	2016:	34.92	
	
Plymouth	State	University	
Plymouth,	NH	
Andrew	Gannon	
ASGannon@plymouth.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	43.40																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	46.13	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	60.43																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	56.76	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	81.65												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	94.54	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	118.16										Women	FIS	SL	2016:	122.64	
	
St.	Lawrence	University	
Canton,	NY	
Willie	Steinrotter	
WSteinrotter@stlawu.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	42.21																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	53.39	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	45.17																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	65.01	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	50.53												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	55.64	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	71.13												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	72.70	
	
	
	
	
	



St.	Michael’s	College	
Colchester,	VT	
Gus	MacCleod	
Amaccleod@smcvt.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	54.03																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	61.45	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	37.48																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	38.81	
Women	FIS	GS:	110.93																				Women	FIS	SL:	107.24	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	81.56												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	70.77	
	
University	of	Vermont	
Burlington,	VT	
Bill	Reichelt	
William.Reichelt@uvm.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	20.16																	Men	FIS	SL	2014:	18.31	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	24.50																	Men	FIS	SL	2016:	24.08	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	30.32											Women	FIS	SL	2014:	30.13	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	39.75												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	33.77	
	
Williams	College	
Williamstown,	MA	
Kelsey	Levine	
Kelsey.Levine@williams.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	68.31																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	64.96	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	43.48																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	46.61	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	77.57												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	67.91	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	82.29												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	75.88	
	
University	of	Alaska	Anchorage	
Anchorage,	AK	
Sparky	Anderson	
Sparky@uaa.alaska.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	31.61																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	31.78	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	41.58												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	38.97	
	
University	of	Colorado	
Boulder,	CO	
Richard	Rokos	
Rokos@colorado.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	20.10																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	24.15	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	29.15																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	25.85	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	35.61												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	39.20	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	40.27												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	35.60	
	
	
	
	
	
	



Colorado	Mountain	College	
Steamboat	Springs,	CO	
Terry	Leonard	
Tleonard@coloradomtn.edu	
	
University	of	Denver	
Denver,	CO	
Andy	Leroy	
Aleory@du.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	23.60																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	17.52	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	27.52																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	26.74	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	15.29												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	20.71	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	41.35												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	42.06	
	
Montana	State	University	
Bozeman,	MT	
Kevin	Francis	
Kevin.Francis1@msubobcats.com	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	31.26																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	30.38	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	26.65																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	31.67	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	33.70												Women	FIS	SL	2014:	28.08	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	42.32												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	34.80	
	
University	of	New	Mexico	
Albuquerque,	NM	
Joe	Downing	
DowningJ@unm.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	34.08																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	33.93	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	42.34																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	29.59	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	23.45											Women	FIS	SL	2014:	64.47	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	27.59												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	29.17	
	
University	of	Utah	
Salt	Lake	City,	UT	
Jaka	Korencan	
Jkorencan@huntsmanutah.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	19.94																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	30.39	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	20.26																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	47.30	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	26.00											Women	FIS	SL	2014:	16.60	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	31.53												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	38.61	
	
Westminster	College	
Salt	Lake	City,	UT	
Chris	Henderickson	
Chendrickson@westminstercollege.edu	
Men	FIS	GS	2014:	48.00																		Men	FIS	SL	2014:	51.92	
Men	FIS	GS	2016:	28.32																		Men	FIS	SL	2016:	21.94	
Women	FIS	GS	2014:	49.30											Women	FIS	SL	2014:	34.39	
Women	FIS	GS	2016:	44.33												Women	FIS	SL	2016:	38.61	



	
	
	
**	Point	averages	are	based	on	freshman’s	points	prior	to	their	freshman	year.			
	


